
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 10th April, 2019 @ 18.30 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Contact: Fiona Abbott - Principal Democratic Services Officer
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA
**** Part 1 

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 30th January, 2019 

**** ITEMS CALLED IN / REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET - Tuesday, 12th 
March, 2019 

5  Monthly Performance Report 
Called in by Councillors R Woodley and M Terry

Members are reminded to bring with them the most recent MPR for period end 
January 2019 circulated recently. 

Comments/questions should be made at the appropriate Scrutiny Committee 
relevant to the subject matter.

6  Transport Procurement
Minute 770 (Report circulated separately, Agenda Item No.5 refers)
Called in by Councillors R Woodley and M Terry
(Also called-in to the People Scrutiny Committee)

7  Southend-on-Sea Commissioning Framework
Minute 771 (Cabinet Agenda Item No.6 refers)
Called in by Councillors L Burton, I Gilbert, A Chalk and R Woodley

**** PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY ITEMS 
NONE 

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN
NONE 

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS 

8  In-depth Scrutiny Project - Re-imagining the Town Centre in the context 
of the vision for Southend 2050 - Draft Final Report 

Public Document Pack



9  Exclusion of the Public 
To agree that, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

**** Part 2 

**** ITEM CALLED IN FROM CABINET - Tuesday, 12th March, 2019 

10  Transport Procurement - Confidential Report 
Minute 783 (Confidential Report circulated separately, Cabinet Agenda 
Item No.18 refers)
Called in by Councillors R Woodley and M Terry
(Also called-in to the People Scrutiny Committee)

The Chairman & Members of Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee:

Councillor B Ayling (Chair), Councillor C Mulroney (Vice-Chair), 
Councillors B Arscott, D Burzotta, F Evans, N Folkard, D Garston, I Gilbert, R Hadley, 
H McDonald, D McGlone, D Nelson, D Norman MBE, G Phillips, M Stafford, M Terry and 
C Walker



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 30th January, 2019
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor B Ayling (Chair)
Councillors C Mulroney (Vice-Chair), B Arscott, K Buck*,  
D Burzotta, F Evans, N Folkard, D Garne*, I Gilbert, H McDonald, 
D McGlone, D Nelson, D Norman MBE, G Phillips, M Stafford and 
M Terry
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors J Courtenay, T Cox and M Flewitt (Cabinet Members)
Councillors M Borton, A Jones, M Dent and C Walker
J K Williams, F Abbott, A Lewis, J Chesterton, J Ruffle, 
A Richards, I Ambrose, G Halksworth and N Laver

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 9.45 pm

662  Councillor Julian Ware-Lane 

The Committee stood in silent tribute in memory of Councillor Julian Ware-
Lane, who very sadly passed away the previous week following illness.

663  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor R Hadley (substitute Cllr D Garne), 
Councillor C Walker (substitute Cllr J McMahon – also sent apologies) and 
Councillor D Garston (substitute Cllr K Buck).

664  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:-

(a) Councillors Courtenay, Cox and Flewitt (Cabinet Members) – interest in 
the referred items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at 
Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(b) Councillor Cox - agenda item relating to the proposed 
[...]
lating to Employment Appeals – 
non-pecuniary interest - member of Unison, but not local branch 
consulted;

(m) Councillor Buck – agenda item relating Draft General Fund Revenue 
Budget – non-pecuniary interest – Governor at The Eastwood Academy.

665  Questions from Members of the Public 

The responses to the questions submitted by Mr Webb and Mr Miller will be 
forwarded to them as they were not present at the meeting. 

666  Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 29th November, 2018 

Resolved:- 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 29th November, 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

667  Southend 2050 - Strategic Delivery Plans 

The Committee considered Minute 604 of Cabinet held on 17th January 2019, 
which has been referred direct by Cabinet to all three Scrutiny Committees 
together with a report of the Chief Executive providing the Southend 2050 
Strategic Delivery Plans (SDPs).

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the Strategic Delivery Plans supporting the delivery of the Southend 
2050 Ambition and the Southend 2050 Five Year Road Map, be adopted.

2. That the Transforming Together work be noted and the new Council values, 
be endorsed.”

2



Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Lamb

668  The Proposed Development of the Seaway Car Park 

The Committee considered Minute 605 of Cabinet held on 17th January 2019, 
which had been referred direct to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee together with a report of the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Resources) reviewing the proposed Development of the Seaway Car Park and 
associated land and the Agreement for Lease and Sale dated 10th December 
2014 made between the Council and Turnstone Southend Limited. The 
preamble to Minute 605 sets out assurances given by the Strategic Director 
(Finance and Resources) as to the financial advantages of the Development 
and that independent experts have certified that the te
[...]
ding obtaining 
planning permission) in the Agreement to be dealt with so that the Lease 
can be granted.  Under the Lease, practical completion is then required 
within 3 years of granting the Lease which necessitates an early start on 
site.  

4. That amendments be made to the Agreement as set out in section 5.8 of 
the submitted report, including the extension of time referred to in 
recommendation 3 above, on the basis of the fresh valuations referred to in 
sections 6.2 (e) and 9.2 and attached at Appendices 4 and 5 to the report.

5. That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Group Leaders and the 
Cabinet Member for Growth, be authorised to make further minor 
amendments to the Agreement if required.

4



6. That the agreements with Homes England in relation to 1-3 Herbert 
Grove, 29 Herbert Grove and the Rossi Factory (31 Herbert Grove) as set 
out in section 5.11 of the report be completed.”

2. That in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be 
referred to Council for decision.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Courtenay

669  Brexit - Implications for the Council 

The Committee considered Minute 606 of Cabinet held on the 17th January 
2019 which had been referred direct to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee together with a report of the Strategic Director (Transformation) 
setting out for consideration the implications for the Council of the UK leaving 
the European Union (EU).

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:

“That the likely implications, including risks and opportunities, for the 
Council leaving the EU and the action being taken by the Council to 
address these, be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Lamb

670  Council Tax Base and Non Domestic Rating Base 2019/20 

The Committee considered Minute 608 of Cabinet held on the 17th January 
2019 which had been referred direct to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee together wit
[...]
30th 
November 2018.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“That, in respect of the 2018/19 Revenue Budget Monitoring as set out in 
appendix 1 to this report:

12



1. That the forecast outturn for the General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account, as at November 2018, be noted.

2. That the planned management actions of £3,230,000 to achieve that 
forecast outturn, be noted.

3. That the planned budget transfers (virements) of £949,000, be approved.

4. That the transfer of £413,000 from the Children Social Care reserve to 
support additional secured placements, be approved.

5. That the transfer of £472,000 from the Dedicated School Grant reserve to 
support 2018/19 in year funding pressures, be approved.

6. That the potential transfer of £1,505,000 to the Business Transformation 
Reserve in respect of the forecast General Fund underspend, be noted.

7. That the potential transfer of £24,000 to the HRA Capital Investment 
Reserve in respect of the forecast HRA underspend, be noted.

That, in respect of the 2018/19 Capital Budget Monitoring as set out in 
appendix 2 of this report:

8. That the expenditure to date and the forecast outturn as at November 
2018 and its financing, be noted.

9. That the requested changes to the 2018/19 capital investment 
programme as set out in Section 2 of Appendix 2 of the report, be 
approved.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Lamb

680  Monthly Performance Report (November 2018) 

The Committee considered Minute 621 of Cabinet held on 17th January 2019, 
which had been referred direct by Cabinet to all three Scrutiny Committees 
together with the Monthly Performance Report covering the period to end 
November 2018.

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item.

681  Standing Order 46 

The Committee considered Minute 622 of Cabinet held on 17th January 2019, 
which had been referred direct to scrutiny relating to item 1.1 (Grant of 
agreement lease of land at East Beach for a Restaurant Development).

13



Resolved:-

That the decision of Cabinet be noted:

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Lamb

682  In-depth Scrutiny Project - Re-imagining the Town Centre in the context 
of the vision for Southend 2050 

Further to Minute 504 of its meeting held on 29th November 2018, the 
Committee received a brief oral update on the progress that had been made 
with the joint in-depth study to date.

Resolved:-

That the update be noted.

Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function.

683  Exclusion of the Public 

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below, on the 
grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

684  Standing Order 46 Confidential Sheet 

The Committee considered Minute 624 of Cabinet held on 17th January 2019, 
which had been referred direct to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee relating to item 1.1 (Grant of agreement lease of land at East 
Beach for a Restaurant Development).

Resolved:-

That the decision of Cabinet be noted:

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Lamb

Chairman:

14



Version: V1.0 
     

Published by the Corporate Strategy Group    
Further information: LouisaThomas@southend.gov.uk (01702) 212039 or KellyRobertson@southend.gov.uk (01702) 212229 

 

Draft 

 

    

       

   
 

 

  
 

MONTHLY PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 

 
 

January 2019 
 

Contents 
 

Section 1 2018-19 Exceptions – Current Month’s Performance 
Page 1 - 7 Current Month’s performance information for indicators rated Red or 

Amber and highlighted Green indicators with commentary. 

 
Section 2     2018-19 Corporate Performance 
[...]
2019

Report prepared by: Gillian Shine, Senior Procurement 
Advisor and Mark Atkins, Lead Procurement Advisor

Passenger Transport - Operating Model and Procurement Process
       

Scrutiny Committee(s):  People (including Health), Place and   
Policy and Resources 

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Helen Boyd, Cllr Tony Cox and 
Cllr Andrew Moring

A Part 1 Public Agenda item save for Appendix 2 
which is not for publication by virtue of paragraph 3 

of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the procurement for the 
preferred bidder to create a Joint Venture Partnership (JV) to deliver the Council’s 
Passenger Transport Service.

1.2 Part 2 of this report details the procurement process that was undertaken through 
a Public Contracts Regulations 2015 compliant competitive dialogue procedure 
and the outcome of this procurement which has resulted in identifying the preferred 
bidder.  

1.3 Part 2 of this report also seeks Members approval on other provisions required as 
part of the partnership proposal.  

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet confirms the selection of the preferred bidder as detailed in the Part 2 
report attached and that a Joint Venture Partnership (JV) is established with the 
preferred bidder for a period of 10 years with an option to extend for a further 5 
years. 

2.2 That Cabinet approves the Council’s annual contribution to the JV of £1.8M. 

Agenda
Item No.

45

6



Page 2 of 10 Report No 

2.3 That Cabinet approves the proposed additional community benefits as detailed 
within the Part 2 report.

2.4 That Cabinet  agrees the additional financial arrangements as set out in the Part 2 
report.

2.5 That the Strategic Director, Transformation (in consultation with the Deputy Chief 
Executive of People and the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources) shall be 
authorised, to:

2.5.1 Negotiate and settle the final details of the contractual obligations and 
responsibilities of each party which will be formalised and documented within a 
Partnership Agreement and further legal documents that are ancillary to this;

2.5.2 Take decisions associated with the creation of the JV (including organisational 
structure, Council representation and the appointment of directors) to ensure agile 
and timely decision making keeping the implementation of the JV to timetable and 
protecting the Council’s position;

2.5.3 Finalise and complete any ancillary agreements or documents necessary to give 
effect to the constitution, implementation and functioning  of the JV  company in 
accordance with this Report and it’s appendices;

2.5.4 That the terms of reference of the Council’s Shareholder Board be amended to 
include this JV.

3 Background

3.1 The Council currently provides passenger transport to adults and children across 
various service areas (as outlined in Appendix A). This is currently provided 
through a mixture of in house and contracted services.

3.2 The total cost for this provision is now in the region of £2.2M per annum (although 
the actual budget provision is circa £1.8M) which is split between nine external 
contractors and the services/resources provided in-house as follows:

Transport Service Routes Contract/
In-house  

2018/19 
Budget £*

2018/19 
Forecast 
Spend £*

Home to School (SEND) Contract 1,180,000 1,400,000
Children’s (Supervised Contact) Contract 130,000   180,000
Respite Care for Disabled 
Children

Contract 10,000 20,000

Dial-a-Ride In-house 100,000 100,000
Adults with Learning Disabilities Contract and In-

House Provision
340,000 520,000

TOTAL 1,760,000 2,220,000
*rounded to the nearest £10,000

3.3 Contracts with the Council’s current Passenger Transport providers across the 
service areas will now expire in July 2019 and there is no option to extend within 
the current contracts.  However, all external contracts and the in-house provision 
will now be extended in the interim period fo
[...]
 Agenda item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to progress the passenger 
transport review to procurement stage to identify a preferred partner through 
a competitive dialogue  process. 

1.2 The report details a series of processes that need to be undertaken in order 
to meet the proposed procurement timetable. To enable a number of 
approvals delegated authority is required and the report seeks Members’ 
agreement to this. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the following key elements are agreed for inclusion in the procurement 
documentation to set out the Council’s ambitions, parameters and 
expectations for its Passenger Transport Service and to enable the 
procurement process (refer to Appendices A and C). 

2.2 That Competitive Dialogue is agreed as the procurement approach to 
securing a preferred partner. 

2.3 That commencement of the competitive dialogue process, based on the 
timetable set out in 4.4 is approved. 

2.4 That the term “Partnership Approach” via a Corporate Structure be used in 
defining the approach to be developed by tenderers in response to the 
Council’s objectives and that this be used throughout the procurement 
documentation. 

2.5 That the proposed Passenger Transport objectives/requirements are agreed 
as an appropriate and comprehensive set of underpinning statements to be 
included in procurement documentation and to form the basis for evaluation 
questions. 

Agenda
Item No.

59



Page 2 of 6 Report No 

2.6 That the Director of Strategy Commissioning and Procurement (in 
consultation with the Directors of Transformation, Learning, Adults Services, 
Finance and Resources) shall be authorised, to take decisions during the 
procurement process to ensure agile and timely decision making keeping the 
procurement to timetable and protecting the Council’s position. 

3. Background

3.1 The Council currently provides transport to adults and children across various 
service areas.  The cost for this p
[...]
 Head of Libraries & 

Physical Wellbeing & Lee White, Head of Corporate 
Procurement

Southend on Sea Commissioning Framework

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Councillor John Lamb

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To seek agreement from Cabinet to devise and implement a commissioning 
framework that supports the Council’s ability to become an Outcome Based 
Commissioning Organisation. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the definition of commissioning for Southend-on-Sea Borough 
Council to be as follows :-
“the process by which we understand the collective approach needed in order to 

deliver the Southend 2050 outcomes; and what we need to do with others to 
make them happen.  In practice, this is not in-sourcing or out-sourcing but 

clearly ‘right-sourcing’. “

2.2 The overarching principles of the Southend-on-Sea Commissioning 
Framework are agreed.

2.3 The Thematic Annual Procurement Plan 2019/20 is agreed as part of a 
transitional period to an outcome based investment model.

2.4 That Council be recommended to make the amendments to the Constitution 
set out in paragraph 5.6 and Appendix 3.

2.5 The Market Position Statement be agreed for publication as set out in 
paragraph 5.7 and Appendix 4.

Agenda
Item No.

87

7



Report Title Report Number

3. Background

3.1 Effective outcomes driven commissioning is the backbone of everything that we 
do and the means by which we will achieve the Southend 2050 ambition and 
outcomes.

3.2 Strong commissioning is essential for the direct delivery, contracting and grant 
making elements of our business.  It is therefore essential that the organisation 
has a clear and concise understanding of how to do this consistently well.

3.3 The strategic commissioning role of Councillors is fundamental to driving 
forward an outcome-based commissioning approach for the Council and its 
partners.  Having a robust, clear commissioning approach supports Councillors’ 
roles in directing pr
[...]
ber

3.7 The next phase is to draft the framework and develop a set of commissioning 
competencies which can be embedded into the organisation to coach and guide 
the commissioning process, clarifying the relationship with components of the 
process, i.e. procurement, the Market Position Statement and Contract 
Procedure Rules.

4. Other Options

4.1 The alternative to the introduction of a commissioning framework for Southend-
on-Sea Borough Council would be to carry on deploying a range of approaches 
to the commissioning, procurement and contracting activity to which this would 
relate.  It is felt that this would not best support the delivery of the Southend 2050 
ambition and outcomes.

5. Reasons for Recommendations 

5.1 There are currently many different definitions of the term Commissioning used 
across the organisation and its partners; to provide clarity and for the purpose of 
the Southend-on-Sea Commissioning Framework it has been defined as :-

“the process by which we understand the collective approach needed in order to 
deliver the Southend 2050 outcomes; and what we need to do with others to 

make them happen.  In practice, this is not in-sourcing or out-sourcing but 
clearly ‘right-sourcing’. “

5.2 The adoption of this definition and an outcome based commissioning approach 
ensures that Councillors are best placed to maximise the return on the 
Southend pound by providing the organisation, our partners, stakeholders and 
communities with a clearly defined understanding and transparent approach.

 
5.3 The proposed commissioning approach ensures that Councillors are at the 

heart of all strategic decision making and through its strong outcomes focus 
supports the optimal allocation of the Council’s resources.

5.4 Our goal is to drive a robust and balanced framework for commissioning into the 
fabric of the organisation.  This will include full alignment of the annual 
procurement plan, contract procedure rules and market position statements 
go
[...]
pport

 Mental Health Support

 Support with Memory and 
Cognition

£29.5m

£19.2m

£2.7m

£3.4m
£14.4m

112



Report Title Report Number

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Strategic Director (Legal & Democratic 

Services)
to

Place Scrutiny Committee and
Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee

on
Monday, 8th April, 2019

Wednesday, 10th April, 2019
Report prepared by: Tim Row (Principal Democratic Services 

Officer)
In-Depth Scrutiny Report – ‘Re-Imagining the Town Centre, in the Context of the 

Vision for Southend 2050’
Relevant Scrutiny Committee(s): Place Scrutiny and Policy & Resources Scrutiny 

Committees
Cabinet Member: Councillor Courtenay

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the draft report of the scrutiny project – ‘Re-Imagining the Town 
Centre, in the Context of the Vision for Southend 2050’

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the report and conclusions from the in depth scrutiny project, 
detailed at Section 1 be agreed

2.2 That, in accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rule 10 (part 4 (e) of the 
Constitution), to agree that the Chairman of the Project Team present the 
report to a future Cabinet meeting

3. Background

3.1 The Place Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 9th July 2018 and the 
Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 12th July 2018, 
approved the suggestion for a joint in-depth study should be undertaken 
focussing on various aspects of the Town Centre, in the context of the vision for 
Southend 2050. (Minutes 112 and 146 refer respectively).

3.2 In the context of the Southend 2050 Vision, the main focus on the project was 
to: 

(i) Reimagine and explore what the future of the town centre might be. This 
will consider the purpose/function of the town centre, who it serves/could serve 
and its future in regards to:

• Potential implications of the use of the town centre changing over time on its 
use, physical layout and environment; 

Agenda
Item No.

113

8



Report Title R
[...]
on varied; some as illustrations of a 

particular aspect of town centre investment and intervention, others were more in-depth to 

understand their focus, approach to planning town centre change, mix of interventions, funding and 

impact.  This has provided a rich mix of ideas, provocations and debate to support this report. These 

were: 

 

 Almere, Netherlands 

 Altrincham 

 Barnsley 

 Basildon 

 Bournemouth 

 Bude 

 Camden 

 Chelmsford 

 Great Yarmouth 

 Hemel Hempsted 

 Hull 

 Kings Cross 

 Kingston 

 Lambeth 

 Lisburn 

 Newbury 

 Newport 

 Norwich 

 Nuneaton 

 Streatham 

 Stevenage 

 Slough 

 Superkilen, Copenhagen, Denmark 

 Worthing 

 Woking 

 

 

141



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

143

10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

155

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 30th January, 2019
	Minutes

	5 Monthly Performance Report
	6 Transport Procurement
	(Part 1) - Appendix A - Core Passenger Transport Service
	(Part 1) Appendix B (i)
	(Part 1) Appendix B (ii)
	(Part 1) Appendix B (iii)
	(Part 1) Appendix B (iv)

	7 Southend-on-Sea Commissioning Framework
	Appendix 1- Thematic Annual Procurement Plan 2019-20 Introduction
	Pride And Joy
	Safe and Well
	Active & Involved
	Opportunity & Prosperity
	Connected and Smart
	Appendix 2- 1m+ Contract Value Procurements 2019-20
	Appendix 3 Part 3-Schedule 3
	Appendix 4 MPS

	8 In-depth Scrutiny Project - Re-imagining the Town Centre in the context of the vision for Southend 2050 - Draft Final Report
	Appendix 1 - Draft Final Report

	10 Transport Procurement - Confidential Report
	Confidential Appendix A - Cost Analysis






Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 10th April, 2019
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor B Ayling (Chair)
Councillors C Mulroney (Vice-Chair), B Arscott, D Burzotta, F Evans, 
N Folkard, D Garston, I Gilbert, R Hadley, H McDonald, D Nelson, 
D Norman MBE, G Phillips, M Stafford, C Walker, *R Woodley 
(Councillor) and *J Garston.

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors J Courtenay and A Moring (Cabinet Members) and 
Councillor S George.
J K Williams, I Ambrose, P Grout, J Ruffle, E Cooney, G Halksworth 
and R Harris.

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 7.25 pm

857  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor M Terry (substitute Cllr R Woodley) 
and Councillor McGlone (substitute: Cllr J Garston).

858  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:-

(a) Councillors Courtenay and Moring (Cabinet Members) - Interest in the 
referred items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19th 
July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(b) Councillor Moring – Minutes 863 and 866 (Transport Procurement) – non-
pecuniary interest – reference to the transport service in 2008 – son was using 
the transport service at the time;

(c) Councillor Burzotta – Minute 865 (In-depth Scrutiny Project) – non-pecuniary 
interest – family business within the borough;

859  Questions from Members of the Public 

There were no questions received from members of the public.

860  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 30th January, 2019 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 30th January, 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.



861  Monthly Performance Report 

The Committee considered Minute 779 of Cabinet held on 12th March 2019, 
which had been referred direct by Cabinet to all three Scrutiny Committees 
together with the Monthly Performance Report covering the period to end 
February 2019, which had recently been circulated. 

Resolved:- 

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Cabinet Member:- As appropriate to the item.

862  Transport Procurement 

The Committee considered Minute 770 of Cabinet held on 12th March 2019, 
which had been called in to scrutiny, together with a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (People) which provided an update on the procurement for the 
preferred bidder to create a Joint Venture Partnership (JV) to deliver the 
Council’s Passenger Transport Service.

The Committee received a detailed briefing note responding to issues which 
had been raised at the People Scrutiny Committee held on 9th April 2019.

The Committee was advised that the People Scrutiny Committee held on 9th 
April 2019 had referred the matter back to Cabinet for reconsideration.  
However, the decision to refer the matter back was then referred up to Council, 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 39.

Resolved:-

1. That the decisions of Cabinet, as set out in 1-5 below and the 
Recommendation as set out in 6 below, be noted:

“1. That the selection of the preferred bidder as detailed in the Part 2 report be 
confirmed and that a Joint Venture Partnership (JV) be established with the 
preferred bidder for a period of 10 years with an option to extend for a further 5 
years.

2. That the Council’s annual contribution to the JV of £1.8M, be approved.

3. That the proposed additional community benefits as detailed within the Part 2 
report, be approved.

4. That the additional financial arrangements as set out in the Part 2 report, be 
approved.

5. That the Strategic Director (Transformation), in consultation with the Deputy 
Chief Executive (People) and the Strategic Director (Finance and Resources) 
be authorised to:

a) Negotiate and settle the final details of the contractual obligations and 
responsibilities of each party which will be formalised and documented within a 
Partnership Agreement and further legal documents that are ancillary to this;



b) Take decisions associated with the creation of the JV (including 
organisational structure, Council representation and the appointment of 
directors) to ensure agile and timely decision making keeping the 
implementation of the JV to timetable and protecting the Council’s position;

c) Finalise and complete any ancillary agreements or documents necessary to 
give effect to the constitution, implementation and functioning of the JV 
company in accordance with the submitted report and its appendices.”

“6. That the terms of reference of the Council’s Shareholder Board be amended 
to include this JV.”

2. That in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred to 
Council for decision.

Note: This is an Executive Function save that Recommendation in 6 above is a 
Council Function.
Cabinet Members: Cllrs Boyd, Cox and Moring

863  Southend-on-Sea Commissioning Framework 

The Committee considered Minute 771 of Cabinet held on 12th March 2019, 
which had been called in to scrutiny, together with a report of the Strategic 
Director (Transformation) which sought approval to a Commissioning 
Framework to enable the Council to become an outcome-based commissioning 
organisation.

Resolved:-

That the decisions of Cabinet, as set out in 1-4 below and the Recommendation 
as set out in 5 below, be noted:-

“1. That the definition of commissioning for Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
be as follows:

“the process by which we understand the collective approach needed in order to 
deliver the Southend 2050 outcomes; and what we need to do with others to 
make them happen.  In practice, this is not in-sourcing or out-sourcing but 
clearly ‘right-sourcing’.”

2. That the overarching principles of the Southend-on-Sea Commissioning 
Framework, be approved.

3. That, as part of a transitional period to an outcome based investment model, 
the Thematic Annual Procurement Plan 2019/20, be approved.

4. That the Market Position Statement for publication as set out in paragraph 
5.7 and Appendix 4 to the report, be approved.

5. That the Constitution be amended as set out in paragraph 5.6 and Appendix 
3 of the submitted report.”

Note: This is an Executive Function save that Recommendation 5 above is a 
Council Function.
Cabinet Member: Cllr Lamb



864  In-depth Scrutiny Project - Re-imagining the Town Centre in the context 
of the vision for Southend 2050 - Draft Final Report 

Further to Minute 682 of its meeting held on 30th January 2019, the Committee 
considered a report of the Strategic Director (Legal & Democratic Services) 
which presented the draft report of the scrutiny project – ‘Re-Imagining the 
Town Centre, in the Context of the Vision for Southend 2050’. 

The Committee noted that the report had been agreed by the Place Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting held on 8th April 2019 (Minute 841 refers).

Resolved:-

1.  That the report and conclusions from the in-depth scrutiny project, detailed at 
Section 1 of the submitted report be agreed.

2.  That in accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rule 10 (Part 4 (e) of the 
Constitution), to agree that the Chair of the Project Team present the report to a 
future meeting of Cabinet.

3.  That the Councillors and Officers involved with the scrutiny project be 
thanked for their hard work.

Note:  This is a Scrutiny Function.

865  Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:-

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below, on the 
grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

866  Transport Procurement - Confidential Appendix to Report 

The Committee considered Minute 783 of Cabinet held on 12th March 2019, 
which had been called in to scrutiny, together with a confidential appendix to the 
report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People). 

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the confidential appendix, be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Members: Cllrs Boyd, Cox and Moring



867  Councillor D Norman MBE 

The Committee extended its thanks and appreciation to Councillor David 
Norman MBE who, after 24 years’ service to this Council, will be standing down 
at the local elections on 2nd May 2019.

Chairman:


